

14.05.2025

At 10:59 am

Present: Advocate Sh. Omkar Kushwaha for claimants has joined through VC.
Advocate Sh. Ghanender Singh for R1 and R2.
Advocate Shri Surjan Singh, proxy for Advocate Shri Mehtab Singh for R3/ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Ld. counsel for R1/driver & R2/owner fairly concedes that Ford Endeavor Vehicle No. HR-13P-8000 was not insured against 'Third Party Risk' at the time of accident.

Ld. counsel for claimants having verified from opposite counsel submits that application under Order I Rule 10 read with 151 CPC for striking out ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co. Ltd. may be allowed being unopposed.

Application is allowed and Bharti Axa General Insurance Co. Ltd. (now ICICI Lombard General Insurance Co.Ltd.) is deleted from the array of respondents.

At request, put up on 31.05.2025 for further proceedings.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/14.05.2025